error of 28% for both laws in this zone. Beyond x/ܦ௢>
60, the correlation again tracks the shape of the
penetration with a mean error of 5% for both
correlations. For case 3, the correlation over predicts the
jet penetration into the freestream for x/ܦ௢< 50 with a
mean error of 29% and 26% for the power and
logarithmic form, respectively, and then tracks the shape
of the profile for x/ܦ௢> 50 with errors of 2.2% and 2.5%.

The overall mean error is 10% for the custom power
law and 14% for the logarithmic form using the custom
fit coefficients with experiment data in both zones for
case 1. For case 2, the corresponding errors in the near
field and far field are 19% and 19%, respectively. For
case 3, the errors in the near field and far field are 19%
and 17%, respectively. The overall average error for all
three cases using both correlations is 16%. The
compounding of experimental measurement errors leads
to an uncertainty of ± 5.4% on q. The correlations can be
used to examine the sensitivity of injection trajectory
with uncertainty in q. For example, if q is only known to
within ±30%, the injection profile boundary can be
determined using Equation (11). Fig. 8 shows the power-
law applied to case 2, assuming q=3.64 (+30%
uncertainty on q) and q=1.96 (-30% uncertainty on q).

For q=2.8, the correlation predicts a value of y/Do=8.6
at x/Do=10, however, with 30% uncertainty on q, the
predicted y/Do can range from 7.9 to 9.2. At x/Do =60,
the range of uncertainty on y/Do is 11.9-13.8, while the
correlation predicts a penetration of y/Do=12.9. At
x/Do =100, the range of uncertainty on y/Do is 13.4-15.5,
while the correlation predicts a penetration of y/Do =14.5.

Fig. 8. Jet penetration as a function of downstream distance for ± 30%
experimental uncertainty on momentum ratio of q=2.8

VI. Conclusion
The injection of liquids into a gaseous crossflow has

many applications in aerospace engineering. However,
there is limited data available regarding the injection of

cryogenic liquids into a gaseous crossflow, especially for
moderate momentum blowing ratios of less than five and
high Weber numbers in which the breakup of the injected
jet occurs via shear. In this study, an experiment was